Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03801721

Name of Company

Always Goodwill Limited t/a AWG Business Transfer

We

Rob Sadler, 11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

David Anthony Horner, 11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 21/01/2016 to 20/01/2017

Signed v Date L, TR S

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
11 Clifton Moor Business Village
James Nicolson Link

i

Ref: AL128CVL/RS/DAH/MJ

WEDNESDAY

22/03f2017 #210
COMPANIES HOUSE



XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Always Goodwill Limited tla AWG
Business Transfer (In  Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017

;o



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation.
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, repreduced or quoted frem, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever.

Contents

0 0CDDODOCOCODOODOODOC

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated cutcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators' time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators' expenses

The report is private and



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation®
“the liquidators®, “we”,

“our” and “us”

‘the Act”
‘the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Always Goodwill Limited t/a AWG Business Transfer (In Creditors' Voluntary
Liguidaticn)

The appointment of liguidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 21 January
2011.

Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 11 Clifton Moor Business Village,
James Nicolson Link, Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

and
David Anthony Horner of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 11 Clifton Moor
Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to 2 company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1){b)(i) of the Act); and

(ii) In relation to Scotland, any securfty (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and -any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name:
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

AWG
03801721

11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton
Moor, York, YO30 4XG

538 Leeds Road, Qutwood, Wakefield, WF1 2DX



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced. 23 January 2011
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 21 January 2011
Changes in liguidator: None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 21 January 2016 to 20
January 2017.

Qur efforts continue in relation to the collection of the monies due to the Company following the sale of the
motor vehicle and work in progress, further details of which are provided at section 8 below. The sum of £250
has been received during the reporting period.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as liquidators.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Preferential creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our progress report for
the period 21 January 2013 to 20 January 2014.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.



6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Qur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in aftending to matters arising in the
liquidation and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firn (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
palicy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is aftached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017 amount to £1,384.50 which represents
4.7 hours at an average rate of £294.57 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Table of time spent and charge-out value far the period 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements
u] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

To 20 January 2017, no remuneration has been drawn, against total time costs of £16,934 incurred since the
date of our appointment. In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period of this
report, our previous progress reponts contained details of the time costs we had incurred as at the date of each

report.
To 20 January 2018, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £293

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided below:

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Travel and Subsistence 58
TOTAL 58

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the
office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £
Storage Costs (Niddwell Storage Ltd) 18
TOTAL 18

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E&W) 2010 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.




7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

No expenses have been incurred in the reporting period.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Motor Vehicle

As previously reported, the Company's motor vehicle has been sold to Hambleton Estates Limited, an
associated company, for the sum of £2,250. To date we have received the sum of £1,250. We continue to

pursue the purchaser for the remaining balance,

Stock/Work in Progress ('WIP’)

As previously reported, the Company's stock and WIP, which consisted of potential future commission
payments, was sold to Countrywide Energy Performance Limited, an associated business, for £1,600 plus VAT.
To date we have received the sum of £311 and continue to pursue the purchaser for the remaining balance.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct -

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to detenmine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator is also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills. We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

Information in refation to the connected party transactions have been provided in our previous progress reports
and are detailed above.

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4.49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured crediter with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses

which have been detailed in this progress report.
Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4.131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of



this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incumred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is
inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the

SConer,

Dated: 17 March 2017

Rob Sadler
Jaint Liquidator



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017



Always Goodwill Limited tta AWG Business Transfer
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 21/01/2016

From 24/01/2011

Statement
of Affairs To 20/01/2017 To 20/01/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
700.00 Office Equipment NIL 700.00
1,500.00 Motor Vehicle (DNO6 NND) 250.00 1,250.00
100.00 Stock NIL 102.93
1,500.00 Work In Progress NIL 208.33
250.00 2,261.26
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 20.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 1,400.00
Statutory Searches NIL 10.00
Travel & Subsistence NIL 58.50
Storage Costs NIL 17.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 187.50
NiIL (1,693.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(278.00) Employee - Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{42,171.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(8,728.00) Employees - Redundancy/Notice Pay NIL NIL
{7,500.00) Loan - D Wilby (est) NIL NIL
(7,500.00) Directors Loan Account (est) NIL NIL
{13,976.00) HMRC (PAYE / NIC) NIL NIL
(4,301.00) HMRC (Cerporation Tax) NIL NIL
(2,924.00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
(10,600.00) Lloyds TSB Bank plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
100.00 Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(94,078.00) 250,00 568.26
REPRESENTED BY
Bank (Current Account) 568.26
568.26

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

13 March 2017 13:01



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements;
b. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates; and

c. Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 21 January 2016 to 20 January 2017



BEGBIES TRAYNOR {CENTRAL) LLP CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in deating with the case. It alse applies where further information is to be praovided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guxdance requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and
also where payments are to be made to outside partles in which the office holder or his firm or
any associate has an interest. Best practice gmdance requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration,
together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff, Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate
level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear

below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to aliocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in

force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

9 Calegory 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent extemal supplier's invoice. All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

O Category 2 disbursemenis {approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or aliocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ |nternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45p per miie;

» Storage is provided by a connected storage company in which D F Wilson
and J N R Pitts have an interest. Boxes are supplied at a cost of £4 each
and boxes are stored at a cost of £12 per box per annum. Destruction
charges are £5 per box. Van hire/transportation costs are charged at 75p per
mile.

! Statemenl of Insolvency Practice 9 (SiP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2 Jhid 1



Asset Appraisal and Disposal services are provided by BTG Asset
Consulting, a division of BTG Consulting LLP, which is part of Begbies
Traynor Group plc. Due to the varied nature of the work carried out, asset
Appraisal and Disposal costs are charged on one or more of the following
basis. These costs are paid from asset realisations of the company.

1. Time costs of £125 per hour
2. 10% of realisations in respect of asset sales
3. Afixed charge fee in respect of specialised advice.

The location of assets or individuals, surveillance and other investigative
services are provided by BTG Inteliigence, which is part of the Begbies
Traynor Group plc. Costs are charged from £250 per hour.

{B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office

overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the
test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firn. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the York
office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Grade of staff Standard charge-out rate from
1 May 2011 until further notice
(£ per hour)

Partner 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied:

Grade of staff Standard charge-out rate
(E per hour)
Partner 1 385
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Trainee Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not
charged to cases but is carried as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of time is spent at
one time on a case is a charge made for support staff.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



00 "3 MIED ) UmEID S84 |F10]
i&vaz ' 00011 00°044 0054 000 00'Q 000 000EL 000 0'CEL 13w Apnoy adeseay
05'rit’E d 002 oo'ry o5y 0Ly 007062 ‘epuf Umy Aq 1303 wwp R0y
! 0 Yo 0 L 0T apriB uns Ag wmoy igoy
P marvare e heael B Wi Tl g - Lt I8 v] o . o - 1. k1] - WL o oy L I R T
= WSt 4 *..J.‘Ma.m—u > “u& Fys _...z M.. .w‘hm.lhu ngﬁ.. V#m.u.o mwi uﬁfn‘wuﬁ.mf w.w%.h.ﬁ_ -1,5% % g il ,@.Hm.w f g37] Fan,rﬁ ek " IRSETIRI G0 Q) JROL
o000 vonedyry
00'sts QLT (4] To xwy
0o SO [BARS) Py suOsUad
‘uopeban xn 'shupssw
00 56T 09T6S il gL ciunaoy|  sapnisul yatym waTT YD
o LY A it Ny iy Y -~ i gy, g It L LT ' B "By ot o3 | e 7| TR TR A~ e ISUOBNOIRED
S| T S | b e | s | e e P | Pt e T i v
23 oo'g ! et “ﬂr. Waxi | aEeh [l e By ﬂ.ﬁ - wm.ﬁmiﬂuw LR s | 2ol &5 el BIRLS | D %. el NN T L Y W RIOUPASY B (hm Buireg o)t
00 OIS LIOFPRLY
suopnqasip
[ ] SING pus ssuspuodsauas
{snadodws Bupmyatn) suwpes
oo PRINSYS HOUPAID || Ui n:_q-on_
s ur ~ " o b Srme e | e s s | e e ~P% e B | el | . .- el EEC oo % - -
P ogo b | LB | ST 8| WhRSE L Y Spene [rens | At mn], st o gt FEAERE[ Y o] A 2S5 ey oy shor
00 Surpas} Buyprsg
oy V- - 3 = Mt e | e 10 F DT el T . : . - e . A RERE G MpEL, e 4 [
il kS ooze o | B o o | 4 aikag E o g A Y Mg EERELET | il it W o 8 | PAEES | B 3 |t * 7. immesm 30 vopTEERY 30) [10)
oo sRsse Auwd pamypsome o vomRiey
00 OLE 00Z8 zo z'0 FHRT [ICSE PUR ETRUNG "Apadalg,
000 UIERgeD G LR {0 Oy
el T " 5 = o “ - U Y S il 7 ¥ % el P ol B AsAnvY I et e T T sl oaar
LSy IMC R T R LR YRR T PGt T e S R Bt | rafeE e g ARG NEE S BRI | i At | ATk By ISUOREBIAALY JO) 01
o0'0 suoneliptea pue voOs suonadinsany
e g e | mpora p s *ghe "= A | g e | i 3| PSRRI | e s | greer 2n [ rommeme | 2y qam [ o710 1.0 monomd g pos sy v
Do x| N oowes 0| B2 B | B0 | B & [ o et [y el B | ATV A | e | 30,30 [ 5 Wil 5 203 1Ei0s
ST0T 05209 0z €0 (4] S'0 SAEYE 10 suRiEE pur Buroday Aining
wo anssy ose)
S4'9Z1 0515 LA 10 to Buspuon puw bunjueg syped
QG PUR EBNY “19V A3ussjosu)
(£ 1] Waamodchy #iJ) \m souedwen
Yar T L S ALY EL Ladrt =1 6 kit 7 B R il B £ % Rl It L | .Yy L ATk, | PrhRa T 5 WSt | T It e M ke o3 v Uy
Foszas A | Foger & vo | A | W TR ek vo o | 1EREETE ]| Sefnps PRI | TR S | BTN e vopeataany s 1BUeE 0) 0]
00'0L L od'LL 10 Vo ORISRy
Oujuueld pue|
[1:]: 4 00 8E £ Lo (4] O d esw 4 Lol ] D
e R TR A TR SRR AT ey
ummﬂ.ﬁﬁ.g. ww.mno m._”_:._.# SH0K et0) mwu__:onn:m K, 4
BT T sl ke L aaln ] ;.

D T TN R

&L 3102710002 101'3L0ZIL07 2 o

01:9102/10/12 Wol

TR T R ALY CTHEEWIETL, . Twgeire

48

R P T T 2 B R T TR TR T Tl WU
+*

ISAeUY SIS0D BuilL " JAD'8Z1TVER - UOHEPINbY] AJBIUNIOA SIONPSID - My 2 PO INPOOS skemy’6diS

E2




1501°)

00°0 3 MIEP 01 UMRIp §335 {0}
05621 00°0LM 00"0LL el Y] 00'60Z iLsT 00°01¢ [1%3.3 0STLC 13 0 Auncy sbuany
Q0rEeaL L] 00'LL adly] 05 TiS 0F'SL’s 00’668 0529t 00°D5Y'L ‘opeal ums Aq 1303 swp Inoy
cre o Lo e ST t's 8T (X3 oy 1spul yna &g unoy moy
[ T T | - R a o LTS 3 e - N P -7 . [P ik 2 s = B ary - n,
Tosriz & | v ogutar s | B ge uk | dddnh | dptany w2500 | o [y X w0 vhe | PG | S o T | M | AR SR S0 20 5L
w'o m uonedon
LROSH 00 7ot vz t£4 2’0 xey
190CH 00 80¢ £ x4 N0 [BARS) puw SUOIELAI
‘vopebgy) e ‘sBupasw
5T 192 05'e5T) TT 5'0 24 shuvaiy|  sapnDU) yuym wanmn ang)|
St Y oW, » il | b X B g v Ll g I r il bl ey IS a i o2 rh ...n T EN | g L TR R el e IFUOGNBGID
”“uari.,&. #%ﬁuﬂ M,v W‘M.;A..M.W %ﬂ .wﬁ Yhgs chm .Wuﬁwa %ﬂ.n&#ﬂ - &uf!ﬂ% mWMm... < .f,.“._mu LWA‘.W._ PUY K3uapuOdsanos frasko dms Bupnjauy
 ogver 2 | f opere oob ? Bis b 3 A g AR | TS | sl | AN gy 25 g e T f-p 48k | . suge woupais g s Buyreq 203 1807
000 : SARUALICD SIOPDND
oL 005K ool ' ) z0 Bano pux esuspoRdiai
‘{ssakodwe Bupnom) sty
0o paNses woypess I yum Bupzag
2 ovo Wi| SO0 | B Sl | Ty | snAns | Reimen i B D A e e o Rt s R e R e BupEs) oy u],
00'0 Buper) Buprr)
YT “w - y— [ ) i . R e A I n R EETRRT T masimm o =
w...n..-dn - M.-ae.oﬂe n.vm ﬁ“.n— _.unw w.‘-%u...@ wﬁﬂﬂd-r.w.mi Th u......” .mm,, awﬂmﬁrcu %&ﬁﬁwuf N.N Jwﬁp ,.m-..h, .o-m.. > ! Y ey i | :r, -%_ LWN..“W.» .,Jugnt:oﬂnﬂ_g 20) _ﬂ.un._.
00'p SRETE Aued PRYLISILL 10 VOMUBIDY
9202 00 ¥S5C v KD . T zo oy SaiEs e pur TsoumEng ‘Auaddig
00'sEL 0% ve Lo e O Kag 1IN j0 LORTEERY
oo vm = ap -ie e P — P TN e 'y = e : " o F - e m e
% DOSEL * M ma....a— L ¥ ﬂm m,m“. mﬁ%wl“ ﬂ.ﬁ.ﬂrﬂx&nﬁw .mn:_ e m&., #m”.\\...m-tn&-m.,, ,MP.% gﬂﬁ W&Wﬁ.ﬁx ﬁm. nwﬁ ?m.aw.mu.,ﬂ.ﬁ gﬂgumn "uco_unnﬂu!uﬂ..o.—_ln._.
oo'sel a0 L0171 e 9 SuonEBysann puR YOO suopedyrsauf
wtudd g | e vt -e % e tiira ol B A B TR 2wkl Fhasligg | o onr e Huaucnﬂcnvﬁnl:e.ré
rw.op am 31y opsirs 4 ﬂw..am e Fdﬂy R w por w0s | TETRETG swo;;ﬁ.ﬁm T Fy T U NwMad Whe o ga|Tx 7 dwog so) noy
15181 00 $59°¢ 5'm Lo T Lt i3 B S0 SRELY jo pus b Aoyvms
000 WnsOr) osED
a5 05189 Sy L' 'y o Bupuog pus Bupieg wpomd
584 pUR keny ‘Py Asuanosu
rLSHL 00'CTLY X:] 'y o1 o't nRUwoddy "1 yym suedos
kol 4 Yoo T | R TR 4y Jont=F- 18 EE S 0 d A " e T e T EF | RER Mg | T TN ey, e, DUIURY
Fiez v |- S.an.na_. e qa_l.m & [{] o %y e .ﬁuﬂ_ X F..w%%! Tagy -3 Hr Ve S .um.m‘mﬂ...h R PUR UO{RITUUIDY ST |RISURD J0) 1901
15 053 05'299 re 3] 10 67 L0 UOTIRISRRUCY
Bujutind pur
66'8LY 00’2997 (123 €0 4] 5T ro L

I ABRIDAY |

use.:sz.#ribr}t.wfm TN e I T R Ty

e e N B G T I Ty
: Josang m...m.._zs_z&u £ i ...«.ﬁ‘ o ;uu...wm. mw.....n.m...mfwt S,

E:Lfl.l.llrru.rx.f.‘!ll.l.u-ir. wimidia

Ll
¥
31500 0wy ] sineh ooy 19 ueddng & 16 ur E_E:_.. i P c_E_uq ¥
w-l.hu.[h LE [mw{hllrl. m'ﬂ

S T, T T nCSALNN Y ST T A S e UTE Y et S R TN vk He, I

Hm» % L102/L0/0T 0L LLOZ/LOME w14 sishleuy $is0) awy’ .u>o B8

JEAR T PR et 3 D N M TR e MO A o e TGP T v gt R A aier o

NF._<mw :ozmu_:c_._ A

L LT N

JERUNIOA SI0NP3ID - MY B/} PEILUIT [IMPO0S) SAEMIY {6dIS




